

**SECTION-II-B**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (Cr1.) NO. 4567 OF 2015**  
**WITH**  
**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 9309, 9652 & 9653 of**  
**2015**

(Applications for Exemption from filing Official Translation  
and permission to file additional documents)

**VIRENDER SINGH** **...Petitioner**

**VERSUS**

**STATE OF HARYANA** **...Respondent**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The application for exemption from surrendering (Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 7134 of 2015) was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 06.05.2015, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Cr1.M.P. for exemption from surrendering is rejected. However, the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to surrender.**

**In case the petitioner surrenders within four weeks from today and submits proof in this regard in the Registry within the aforesaid time, the matter shall be posted for consideration before the Court within two weeks therefrom."**

It is submitted that Mr. Mohan Pandey, counsel for the Petitioner has on 21.05.2015 filed the affidavit of urgency along with certified copy of order dated 19.05.2015 of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Faridabad regarding surrender of the petitioner. Copy of the affidavit of urgency & proof of surrender are being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Mr. Mohan Pandey, counsel for the Petitioner has on 30.04.2015 filed application for permission to file additional documents with additional documents. Application has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 9652 of 2015. Copy of the application and additional documents have been included in Special Leave Petition Paper Books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Mr. Mohan Pandey, counsel for the Petitioner has on 21.05.2015 filed another application for permission to file additional documents with additional documents. Application has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 9653 of 2015. Copy of the application and additional documents are being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above mentioned is listed before Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 28th day of May, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Mohan Pandey, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

**C4**